

# Exhibit 4

---

UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

Miscellaneous Docket No. 139

IN RE FUSION-IO, INC.

*Petitioners*

---

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas in Case No. 2:11-CV-00391-JRG

Judge Rodney Gilstrap

---

**FUSION-IO, INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR MANDAMUS**

---

**BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.**

Scott Partridge  
(Principal Attorney)  
Michael Hawes  
One Shell Plaza  
910 Louisiana  
Houston, Texas 77002  
713.229.1750  
713.229.7750 (Facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR  
PETITIONERS  
FUSION-IO, INC.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....i

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. DISCUSSION..... 5

A. The District Court’s Failure to Consider the Relevant Factors is a Clear Abuse of Discretion that Warrants Mandamus ..... 5

B. The District Court’s Attempt to Evade the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation Further Warrants Mandamus ..... 7

C. To Avoid Further Delay, the Federal Circuit Should Transfer the Severed Case to the District of Utah ..... 9

D. S4’s Attempt to Divert Attention from the Facts Relevant to the Transfer Analysis is Unpersuasive ..... 11

1. The vast majority of evidence is located in Salt Lake City. .... 11

2. No parties have a valid connection to Marshall, Texas. .... 12

3. S4’s improper joinder of unrelated defendants does not deprive them of their rights under § 1404(a). .... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>In re EMC Corp.</i> 677 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8, 15
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> 566 F.3d 1338, 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>In re Link_A_Media Devices Corp.</i> 662 F.3d 1221, 1223 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>In re Microsoft Corp.</i> 630 F.3d 1361, 1364-65 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>In re Nintendo</i> 589 F.3d 1194, 1200 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Norman IP Holdings, LLC v. Lexmark Int'l, Inc.</i> No. 6:11-CV-495, 2012 WL 3307942 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2012) .....	2, 4, 7
<i>Odom v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 596 F. Supp. 2d 995, 1001-02 (E.D. Tex. 2009) .....	12
<i>In re Volkswagen AG</i> ("Volkswagen P"), 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>In re VTech Commc'ns, Inc.</i> No. 909, 2010 WL 46332, at *2 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 6, 2010) .....	9, 10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1407 .....	5
<b>LOCAL RULES</b>	
Eastern District of Texas Local Rule CV-7(e) .....	10
